

CALLINEX MINES INC.

**CONDENSED INTERIM
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

MARCH 31, 2012
(Unaudited)

CALLINEX MINES INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
AS AT
(Unaudited)

For periods prior to July 13, 2011, the financial statements of Callinex Mines Inc. ("Callinex"), including the results of operations and cash flows, have been prepared on a carve-out basis from Callinan Royalties Corp. (formerly Callinan Mines Limited) as is described in Note 8. These financial statements may not be indicative of the results that would have been attained if Callinex had operated as a stand-alone entity for those periods.

	March 31, 2012	September 30, 2011
ASSETS		
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 6,389,251	\$ 9,780,770
Receivables	780,301	508,881
Prepaid expenses	<u>15,778</u>	<u>44,471</u>
Total current assets	7,185,330	10,334,122
Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 4)	32,133,618	28,965,051
Restricted investment (Note 6)	636,000	1,020,000
Long term deposits	174,220	316,216
Equipment (Note 5)	<u>158,905</u>	<u>78,040</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 40,288,073</u>	<u>\$ 40,713,429</u>
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 704,733	\$ 1,858,639
Other liability (Note 7)	228,816	539,421
Deferred income tax liability	<u>7,177,000</u>	<u>6,735,000</u>
	<u>8,110,549</u>	<u>9,133,060</u>
Capital stock (Note 7)	40,014,776	38,672,357
Equity reserve	3,695,432	3,783,762
Accumulated other comprehensive income	(442,988)	(526,250)
Accumulated deficit	<u>(11,089,696)</u>	<u>(10,349,500)</u>
Total shareholders' equity	<u>32,177,524</u>	<u>31,580,369</u>
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	<u>\$ 40,288,073</u>	<u>\$ 40,713,429</u>

Nature and continuance of operations (Note 1)
Subsequent events (Note 14)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements

Approved on May 28, 2012 on behalf of the Board:

"Anna Stylianides"
Director

"Brian Irwin"
Director

CALLINEX MINES INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND
COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31
(Unaudited)

For periods prior to July 13, 2011, the financial statements of Callinex Mines Inc. ("Callinex"), including the results of operations and cash flows, have been prepared on a carve-out basis from Callinan Royalties Corp. (formerly Callinan Mines Limited) as is described in Note 8. These financial statements may not be indicative of the results that would have been attained if Callinex had operated as a stand-alone entity for those periods.

	Three Months		Six Months	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
EXPENSES				
Annual general meeting	\$ 24,177	\$ 1,028	\$ 24,177	\$ 4,142
Audit and accounting	71,590	27,469	102,320	37,134
Bank charges and interest	2,466	1,254	4,281	1,578
Consulting fees	11,396	27,104	16,991	28,229
Donations	4,550	-	6,550	-
Equipment depreciation	8,939	5,875	14,606	15,010
Insurance expense	9,375	3,851	18,750	4,988
Legal fees	36,668	69,298	65,484	80,513
Listing and sustaining fees	17,638	24,392	14,301	31,690
Mining Tax	897	897	897	897
Property expenses	42,612	33,252	74,112	53,956
Property investigation costs	17,181	63,471	34,291	87,422
Office and administration	23,003	19,559	42,880	28,842
Office rent	10,086	11,238	15,517	15,411
Salaries	182,061	158,406	395,101	311,915
Shareholder relations and news releases	44,393	36,427	80,863	158,694
Share-based compensation	-	-	-	367,823
Telephone	5,724	4,532	11,090	10,241
Transfer agent	8,788	2,260	11,665	3,105
Travel	6,783	22,449	16,021	26,023
	(528,327)	(512,762)	(949,897)	(1,267,613)
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)				
Interest income	25,050	3,000	61,593	6,000
Dividend income	7,300	-	7,300	-
Loss before income tax	<u>(495,977)</u>	<u>(509,762)</u>	<u>(881,004)</u>	<u>(1,261,613)</u>
Deferred tax recovery/(expense)	<u>157,222</u>	<u>(399,000)</u>	<u>140,808</u>	<u>(578,000)</u>
Loss for the period	<u>(338,755)</u>	<u>(908,762)</u>	<u>\$ (740,196)</u>	<u>\$ (1,839,613)</u>
Change in fair value of restricted investment	<u>\$ (87,669)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 83,262</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Comprehensive loss for the period	<u>\$ (426,424)</u>	<u>\$ (908,762)</u>	<u>\$ (656,934)</u>	<u>\$ (1,839,613)</u>
Basic and diluted loss per common share	<u>\$ (0.02)</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>\$ (0.04)</u>	<u>N/A</u>
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding	<u>18,449,049</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>17,641,101</u>	<u>-</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

CALLINEX MINES INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
MARCH 31, 2012
(Unaudited)

For periods prior to July 13, 2011, the financial statements of Callinex Mines Inc. ("Callinex"), including the results of operations and cash flows, have been prepared on a carve-out basis from Callinan Royalties Corp. (formerly Callinan Mines Limited) as is described in Note 8. These financial statements may not be indicative of the results that would have been attained if Callinex had operated as a stand-alone entity for those periods.

	Capital Stock		Equity Reserve (Note 7)	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Deficit	Total Shareholders' Equity
	Shares	Amount				
Balance, September 30, 2010	-	\$ -	\$ 20,840,528	\$ -	\$ (6,062,357)	\$ 14,778,171
Share-based compensation	-	-	367,823	-	-	367,823
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(1,839,613)	(1,839,613)
Balance March 31, 2011	-	\$ -	\$ 21,208,351	\$ -	\$ (7,901,170)	\$ 13,306,381
Balance, September 30, 2011	16,879,950	\$ 38,672,357	\$ 3,783,762	\$ (526,250)	\$ (10,349,500)	\$ 31,580,369
Stock options exercised	157,191	70,530	-	-	-	70,530
Fair value of options exercised	-	91,180	(91,180)	-	-	-
Private placement – flow through	1,489,100	1,414,645	-	-	-	1,414,645
Flow through share premium	-	(223,365)	-	-	-	(223,365)
Share issue costs – cash (net of tax)	-	(7,721)	-	-	-	(7,721)
Share issue costs – agent warrants	-	(2,850)	2,850	-	-	-
Fair value adjustment of investment	-	-	-	83,262	-	83,262
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(740,196)	(740,196)
Balance March 31, 2012	18,526,241	\$ 40,014,776	\$ 3,695,432	\$ (442,988)	\$ (11,089,696)	\$ 32,177,524

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

CALLINEX MINES INC.
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31
(Unaudited)

For periods prior to July 13, 2011, the financial statements of Callinex Mines Inc. ("Callinex"), including the results of operations and cash flows, have been prepared on a carve-out basis from Callinan Royalties Corp. (formerly Callinan Mines Limited) as is described in Note 8. These financial statements may not be indicative of the results that would have been attained if Callinex had operated as a stand-alone entity for those periods.

	2012	2011
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Loss for the period	\$ (740,196)	\$ (1,839,613)
Items not affecting cash:		
Equipment depreciation	14,606	15,010
Share-based compensation	-	367,823
Deferred income tax expense/(recovery)	(140,808)	578,000
Funding by Callinan	-	878,780
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Increases in receivables	(271,420)	-
Decreases in prepaids	28,692	-
Decreases in deposits	141,997	-
Increases in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	<u>(84,560)</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash used by operating activities	(1,051,689)	-
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets	(3,721,813)	-
Equipment purchases	<u>(95,471)</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(3,817,284)</u>	<u>-</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from the issuance of share capital, net of share issuance costs	<u>1,477,454</u>	<u>-</u>
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>1,477,454</u>	<u>-</u>
Increase in cash and cash equivalents for the period	(3,391,519)	-
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	<u>9,780,770</u>	<u>-</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	<u>\$ 6,389,251</u>	<u>\$ -</u>
Cash and cash equivalents is comprised of:		
Cash	\$ 1,027,347	\$ -
Cash equivalents	\$ 5,361,904	\$ -
Cash paid/received during the period for interest	\$ -	\$ -
Cash paid/received during the period for income taxes	\$ -	\$ -

Supplemental information with respect to cash flow (Note 11)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

CALLINEX MINES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
MARCH 31, 2012
(Unaudited)

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

Callinex Mines Ltd. (“Callinex” or the “Company”) was incorporated on April 21, 2011 under the Corporations Act for the purpose of receiving certain cash, equipment, common shares, and exploration and evaluation assets from Callinan Royalties Corporation (formerly Callinan Mines Limited) (“Callinan”) in exchange for common shares of the Company by way of a plan of arrangement as approved by the shareholders of Callinan on June 7, 2011 (Note 8). The effective date of transaction with Callinan was closed on July 13, 2011.

The Company’s head office and registered and records office address is 1110 – 555 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6Z 1G3.

These condensed interim financial statements of the Company are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the functional currency of the Company.

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) with the assumption that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation. The condensed interim financial statements do not include adjustments to amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities that might be necessary should the Company be unable to continue operations.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with IFRS and in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting”, as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”). These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss, which are stated at their fair value. In addition, these condensed interim financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

The preparation of these condensed interim financial statements requires management to make certain estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, and income and expenses.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the end of the reporting period, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

- i) The carrying value and the recoverability of exploration and evaluation assets.
- ii) The Black-Scholes stock price valuation model used to value warrants and stock options requires the input of highly subjective assumptions regarding stock price volatility, the expected lives of warrants and stock options, and expected forfeitures.
- iii) The recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities.
- iv) The recoverability of receivables and prepayments.
- v) The estimated useful lives of equipment, and related depreciation.

All amounts are in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Cash and cash equivalents

The Company considers cash and cash equivalents to include cash on deposit and highly liquid short term interest bearing variable rate Guaranteed Investment Certificates and Bankers' Acceptance Papers.

Equipment

Equipment is carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

The cost of an item of equipment consists of the purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use and an initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located. Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost of equipment, less its estimated residual value, using the declining balance method at the following rates per annum:

Machinery & Equipment	30%
Office Furniture	20%
Computer Equipment	30%
Leasehold Improvements	30%

Equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal of the asset, determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognized in profit or loss in the statement of operations and comprehensive income or loss. Where an item of equipment comprises major components with different useful lives, the components are accounted for as separate items of equipment. Expenditures incurred to replace a component of an item of equipment that is accounted for separately, including major inspection and overhaul expenditures are capitalized.

Exploration and evaluation assets

Once the legal right to explore a property has been acquired, all costs related to the acquisition, exploration and evaluation of exploration and evaluation assets are capitalized by property. These direct expenditures include such costs as materials used, surveying, drilling, and payments made to contractors during the exploration phase. Costs not directly attributed to exploration and evaluation activities, including general administrative overhead costs, are expensed in the period in which they occur.

When a project is deemed to no longer have commercially viable prospects to the Company, exploration and evaluation expenditures in respect of that project are deemed to be impaired. As a result, those exploration and evaluation expenditure costs, in excess of estimated recoveries, are written off to the statement of operations and comprehensive loss/income.

The Company assesses exploration and evaluation assets for impairment when facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount of an asset may exceed its recoverable amount.

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting the mineral resource has been determined, the property is considered to be a mine under development and is classified as "mines under construction." Exploration and evaluation assets are also tested for impairment before the assets are transferred to development properties.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Exploration and evaluation assets (cont'd...)

As the Company currently has no operational income, any incidental revenues earned in connection with exploration activities are applied as a reduction to capitalized exploration costs.

Future reclamation costs

The Company recognizes liabilities for legal or constructive obligations associated with the retirement of mineral interests (exploration and evaluation assets) and equipment. The net present value of future reclamation cost estimate is capitalized to the related asset along with a corresponding increase in the reclamation provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value.

The Company's estimates of reclamation costs could change as a result of changes in regulatory requirements, discount rates and assumptions regarding the amount and timing of the future expenditures. These changes are recorded directly to the related assets with a corresponding entry to the reclamation provision. The increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as interest expense.

For the periods presented, the Company does not have any significant future reclamation costs.

Foreign exchange

The Company's functional and reporting currency is the Canadian dollar. Transactions denominated in other currencies are translated into their Canadian dollar equivalents at exchange rates prevailing at the transaction date. Carrying values of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are adjusted at the statement of financial position date to reflect exchange rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical exchange rates. Gains and losses on translation are included in determining net loss for the period.

Impairment of long-lived assets

At each reporting date the carrying amounts of the Company's long-lived assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use, which is the present value of future cash flows expected to be derived from the asset. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in the profit or loss for the period.

For the purposes of impairment testing, exploration and evaluation assets are allocated to cash generating units to which the exploration activity relates. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Where an impairment loss

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Impairment of long-lived assets (cont'd...)

subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in profit or loss.

Share-based compensation

The Company grants stock options to buy common shares of the Company to directors, officers, employees and service providers. The Company recognizes share-based compensation expense based on the estimated fair value of the options. A fair value measurement is made for each vesting installment within each option grant and is determined using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model. The fair value of the options is recognized over the vesting period of the options granted as both share-based compensation expense and other equity reserve. This includes a forfeiture estimate, which is revised for actual forfeitures in subsequent periods. The other equity reserve account is subsequently reduced if the options are exercised and the amount initially recorded is then credited to capital stock.

Income taxes

Income tax is recognized in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case it is recognized in equity. Current tax expense is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at period end, adjusted for amendments to tax payable with regards to previous years.

Deferred tax is recorded using the liability method, providing for temporary differences, between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilized.

Additional income taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends are recognized at the same time as the liability to pay the related dividend. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

Loss per share

The Company presents basic loss per share for its common shares, calculated by dividing the loss attributable to common shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share does not adjust the loss attributable to common shareholders or the weighted average number of common shares outstanding when the effect is anti-dilutive.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

Flow-through shares

Canadian income tax legislation permits an enterprise to issue securities referred to as flow-through shares, whereby the investor can claim the tax deductions arising from the renunciation of the related resource expenditures. The Company accounts for flow-through shares whereby the premium paid for the flow-through shares in excess of the market value of the shares without flow-through features at the time of issue is credit to other liabilities and included income at the same time the qualifying expenditures are made.

Financial instruments

Financial assets

All financial instruments are initially recognized at fair value on the statement of financial position. The Company has classified each financial instrument into one of the following categories: (1) financial assets or liabilities at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), (2) loans and receivables, (3) financial assets available-for-sale, (4) financial assets held-to-maturity, and (5) other financial liabilities. Subsequent measurement of financial instruments is based on their classification.

Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL are subsequently measured at fair value with changes in those fair values recognized in the statement of operations. Financial assets "available-for-sale" are subsequently measured at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax.

Financial assets and liabilities "held-to-maturity", "loans and receivables", and "other financial liabilities" are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

The Company has classified its cash and cash equivalents as fair value through profit and loss, and receivables, and restricted investment as available-for-sale. The Company's accounts payable and accrued liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities.

The Company classifies the fair value of financial instruments according to a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the input to valuation techniques used to measure fair value as follows:

- Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices; and
- Level 3 – inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

See Note 12 for relevant disclosures.

Comprehensive loss

Comprehensive income (loss) consists of net income (loss) and other comprehensive income (loss) and represents the change in shareholders' equity which results from transactions and events from sources other than the Company's shareholders. For the periods presented, comprehensive loss includes holding gains and losses from financial instruments classified as available-for-sale.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

New accounting pronouncements

In November 2009 and October 2010, the IASB issued IFRS 9, Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”), which represents the completion of the first part of a three-part project to replace IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, with a new standard. Per the new standard, an entity choosing to measure a liability at fair value will present the portion of the change in its fair value due to changes in the entity’s own credit risk in the other comprehensive income or loss section of the entity’s statement of comprehensive loss, rather than within profit or loss. Additionally, IFRS 9 includes revised guidance related to the derecognition of financial instruments. IFRS 9 applies to financial statements for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted. The Company currently is evaluating any impact that this new guidance may have on the Company’s financial statements.

In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 10, Consolidated Financial Statements (“IFRS 10”), which builds on existing principles by identifying the concept of control as the determining factor in whether an entity should be included within the consolidated financial statements of a parent company. IFRS 10 also provides additional guidance to assist in the determination of control where this is difficult to assess. IFRS 10 applies to financial statements for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted. The Company currently is evaluating any impact that this new guidance may have on the Company’s financial statements.

In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 11, Joint Arrangements (“IFRS 11”), which enhances accounting for joint arrangements, particularly by focusing on the rights and obligations of the arrangement, rather than the arrangement’s legal form. IFRS 11 also addresses inconsistencies in the reporting of joint arrangements by requiring a single method to account for interests in jointly controlled entities and prohibits proportionate consolidation. IFRS 11 applies to financial statements for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted. The Company currently is evaluating any impact that this new guidance may have on the Company’s financial statements.

In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 12, Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities (“IFRS 12”), which is a comprehensive standard on disclosure requirements for all forms of interests in other entities, including joint arrangements, associates, special purpose vehicles and other off-balance sheet vehicles. IFRS 12 applies to financial statements for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted. The Company currently is evaluating any impact that this new guidance may have on the Company’s financial statements.

In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 13, Fair Value Measurement (“IFRS 13”), which defines fair value, sets out in a single IFRS framework for measuring fair value and requires disclosures about fair value measurements. IFRS 13 does not determine when an asset, a liability or an entity’s own equity instrument is measured at fair value. Rather, the measurement and disclosure requirements of IFRS 13 apply when another IFRS requires or permits the item to be measured at fair value (with limited exceptions). IFRS 13 applies to financial statements for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013, with early adoption permitted. The Company currently is evaluating any impact that this new guidance may have on the Company’s financial statements.

In June 2011, the IASB amended IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements (“IAS 1”), to change the disclosure of items presented in other comprehensive income into two groups, based on whether those items may be recycled to profit or loss in the future. The amendments to IAS 1 apply to financial statements for annual periods beginning after

CALLINEX MINES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
MARCH 31, 2012
(Unaudited)

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (cont'd...)

New accounting pronouncements (cont'd...)

July 1, 2012, with early adoption permitted. The Company currently is evaluating any impact that this new guidance may have on the Company's financial statements.

CALLINEX MINES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
MARCH 31, 2012
(Unaudited)

4. EXPORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

Activity for the period ended March 31, 2012

	Berry Creek	Coles	Fox	Hamell Lake	Gossan	Herblet	Pine Bay	Rug	Other	Total
Acquisition	\$ -	\$ 188,600	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 402,500	\$ -	\$ 12,450	\$ 603,550
Geochemical	-	3,907	-	-	9,398	-	-	-	-	13,305
Geophysical	-	35,572	-	-	-	-	19,300	-	4,685	59,557
Line-cutting	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	81,134	81,134
Drilling	-	384,775	-	-	1,667,669	-	7,828	-	-	2,060,272
Consulting	-	80,199	-	-	-	-	-	-	8,225	88,424
Travel	-	4,545	-	-	5,380	-	-	-	899	10,824
Field & Camp	-	176,301	-	-	98,136	-	-	-	-	274,437
Vehicle	-	140	-	-	2,167	-	-	-	-	2,307
Prospecting	984	3,150	-	-	18	235	-	-	32,322	36,709
Miscellaneous	-	6,385	1,493	-	11,259	-	9,701	-	2,722	31,560
Recovery***	(35,225)	-	-	-	(58,287)	-	-	-	-	(93,512)
Total	(34,241)	883,574	1,493	-	1,735,740	235	439,329	-	142,437	3,168,567
Opening	2,028,794	15,903,167	4,173,403	459,720	1,784,229	1,635,267	1,489,945	115,667	1,374,859	28,965,051
March 31, 2012	\$ 1,994,553	\$ 16,786,741	\$ 4,174,896	\$ 459,720	\$ 3,519,969	\$ 1,635,502	\$ 1,929,274	\$ 115,667	\$ 1,517,296	\$ 32,133,618

***From the Mineral Exploration Assistance Program (MEAP) which provides assistance for non-fuel exploration in Manitoba.

CALLINEX MINES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
MARCH 31, 2012
(Unaudited)

4. EXPORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

Activity for the year ended September 30, 2011

	Berry Creek	Coles	Fox	Hamell Lake	Gossan	Herblet	Pine Bay	Rug	Other	Total
Acquisition	\$ 88,800	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 53,736	\$ 140,150	\$ -	\$ 261,169	\$ 30,000	\$ 151,133	\$ 724,988
Geochemical	-	16,362	-	-	9,239	35,568	-	-	-	61,169
Geophysical	15,911	247,642	-	-	47,949	74,083	58,586	-	33,778	477,949
Line-cutting	2,960	-	-	-	-	37,880	-	-	-	40,840
Drilling	300,010	2,426,071	36,031	-	1,096,440	909,832	407,261	-	-	5,175,645
Consulting	-	72,956	1,200	-	28,524	40,550	4,400	-	54,650	202,280
Travel	-	31,549	-	-	-	-	-	-	153	31,702
Field & Camp	6,369	2,198,427	-	-	169,865	70,313	31,007	-	-	2,475,981
Vehicle	1,600	36,497	-	-	1,500	3,402	2,800	-	-	45,799
Prospecting	3,861	17,017	-	-	15,290	12,950	8,537	-	70,048	127,703
Miscellaneous	-	1,037	37,498	-	15,272	-	-	96	5,958	59,861
Recovery***	(9,775)	-	(59,901)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(69,676)
Total	409,736	5,047,558	14,828	53,736	1,524,229	1,184,578	773,760	30,096	315,720	9,354,241
Opening	1,619,058	10,855,609	4,158,575	405,984	260,000	450,689	716,185	85,571	1,059,139	19,610,810
September 30, 2011	\$ 2,028,794	\$15,903,167	\$ 4,173,403	\$ 459,720	\$1,784,229	\$1,635,267	\$1,489,945	\$ 115,667	\$1,374,859	\$28,965,051

***From the Mineral Exploration Assistance Program (MEAP) which provides assistance for non-fuel exploration in Manitoba.

4. EXPORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd...)

By way of the plan of arrangement approved by the shareholders of Callinan on July 13, 2011, Callinan transferred its exploration and evaluation assets to Callinex. All rights to purchase a royalty or a portion of a royalty attached to any of the exploration and evaluation assets transferred remains with Callinan. Title to mineral property interests involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyancing history characteristic of many mineral claims. The Company has investigated title to all of its mineral property interests and, to the best of its knowledge, expects title to all of its interests to be in good standing (Note 8).

a) Fox River

On March 15, 2003 the option to purchase the Fox River Property was acquired. Callinex has a 70% interest in this property and can earn an additional 10% by producing a feasibility study. On March 15, 2006 half of the interest in this property was assigned to Bell Resources Corporation ("Bell"). Bell's interest is based on a dilution clause contained in the agreement of March 15, 2006.

b) Coles Creek/Troitsa

On August 1, 2005 Callinan entered into an agreement with Mike Muzylowski, President of Callinan, under which Callinan was granted the option to acquire a 100% interest in certain claims in the Omenica Mining Division of British Columbia. Under the terms of the agreement, Mr. Muzylowski, was paid a total of \$270,000 for the property. If the claims are placed into production, Mr. Muzylowski will be entitled to a 5% royalty on net smelter returns, of which one half or 2.5% can be repurchased for \$1,500,000.

On September 24, 2010 Callinan increased its holding in British Columbia by entering into an agreement to acquire the Troitsa claim. The agreement called for payment of \$40,000 and issuance of 40,000 common shares within 5 days of acceptance by the TSX Venture Exchange, (received, paid/issued); a further \$50,000 and 60,000 shares within 12 months (issued and paid, see Note 6); a further \$60,000 and 80,000 shares within 24 months; a further \$80,000 and 100,000 shares within 36 months and a further \$90,000 and 120,000 shares within 48 months from the effective date of the agreement.

The costs associated with these claims have been included with Coles Creek, as this is in the same geographical area.

In order to maintain the option in good standing and to earn the 100% interest in the property, Callinan had to incur cumulative expenditures of \$80,000 within 12 months, \$160,000 within 24 months, and \$240,000 within 36 months and \$320,000 within 48 months from the effective date of the agreement. All obligations have been met to keep the option in good standing.

4. EXPORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd....)

c) Herblet Lake

On March 15, 2007 Callinan entered into an option agreement for the above property. The agreement required payment of \$50,000 and issuance of 100,000 shares over 36 months after regulatory approval. All obligations have been met.

d) Moak and Norris Lake

On May 14, 2007 Callinan entered into an option agreement whereby, payments of \$100,000 and issuance of 200,000 shares within 36 months after regulatory approval was required. All obligations have been met.

e) Dion Lake

On June 26, 2007 Callinan entered into an option agreement for the Dion Lake property near Snow Lake, Manitoba. The agreement called for payment of \$100,000 and 100,000 common shares over 36 months on receipt of regulatory approval. All obligations required to keep the holding in good standing have been met.

f) Berry Creek

On March 15, 2008 Callinan optioned the Berry Creek Claims which affords it the right to acquire 100% interest in and to the mineral claims, subject only to the royalty interest of 2% Net Smelter Returns. In order to acquire 100% interest Callinan had to pay \$20,000 and issue 25,000 shares on receipt of regulatory approval (received, paid/issued), and a further \$40,000 and 375,000 shares within 36 months of the effective date. In March of 2011 the agreement was amended whereby, the payment to be made in March 2011 was deferred to March 2012 while management decides if the Company will continue with this project. 20,000 shares were issued and \$20,000 paid, in order to defer the payment to May 2012.

g) Tramping Lake

Between March 28 and April 10, 2008 these claims were staked by Callinan in the Snow Lake area of Manitoba.

h) Hamel Lake

On July 9, 2008 Callinan received Toronto Stock Exchange ("Exchange") approval for the option agreement entered into for the Hamel Lake claims located near Flin Flon, Manitoba. The agreement called for payments of \$150,000 and issuance of 150,000 shares of common stock over a three year period. The property is subject to a 2% Net Smelter Return Royalty of which Callinan may purchase half for \$1,000,000 subject to further Exchange review and acceptance. All obligations have been met.

4. EXPORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (cont'd....)

i) Pine Bay

On July 8, 2009 an agreement was entered into to acquire a 100% interest in the Pine Bay Claims and a 90% interest in the Sour Claims. To acquire the claims, payments of \$375,000 and issuance of 500,000 common shares of Callinan (200,000 of these have been issued) within 36 months of the effective date is required. All obligations have been met to keep the claims in good standing.

j) Island Lake

On July 31, 2009 Callinan optioned the Island Lake claims. In order to acquire an 80% interest in the claims, payment of \$400,000 and issuance of 400,000 shares within 36 months of the effective date of the agreement was required. Cumulative expenditure of \$100,000 within 12 months, \$1,000,000 within 24 months and \$1,900,000 within 36 months was also required to keep the option in good standing. This project has been put on hold while negotiations proceed with the First Nations.

k) Gossan

On April 10, 2010 100% interest in this property was acquired for payment of \$20,000 and issuance of 150,000 shares.

l) Rug Claims

On May 12, 2010 Callinan entered into an agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the Rug Claims for payment of \$200,000 and issuance of 200,000 shares within 36 months of the effective date. Cumulative expenditures of \$100,000 within 12 months, \$250,000 within 24 months and \$450,000 within 36 months must be made to keep the option in good standing. All obligations have been met to keep this option in good standing.

m) Stag Claim

On May 29, 2010 the claims at Stag Lake in Manitoba were staked.

n) Pulver Lake

During 2011 the claims at Pulver Lake in Snow Lake, Manitoba were staked.

m) Cameco

During the period the Company staked property in Saskatchewan.

CALLINEX MINES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
MARCH 31, 2012
(Unaudited)

5. EQUIPMENT

March 31, 2012:

	Machinery & Equipment	Office Furniture	Computer Equipment	Leasehold Improve- ments	Total
Cost at September 30, 2011	\$ 162,686	\$ 69,406	\$ 107,828	\$ -	\$ 339,920
Current period additions	5,000	9,357	5,255	75,859	95,471
Cost at March 31, 2012	\$ 162,686	\$ 78,763	\$ 113,083	\$ 75,859	\$ 435,391
Accumulated depreciation at September 30, 2011	\$ 130,052	\$ 54,398	\$ 77,430	\$ -	\$ 261,880
Current period depreciation	5,270	1,735	4,756	2,845	\$ 14,606
Accumulated depreciation at March 31, 2012	135,322	\$ 56,133	\$ 82,186	\$ 2,845	\$ 276,486
Net book value at September 30, 2011	\$ 32,634	\$ 15,008	\$ 30,398	\$ -	\$ 78,040
Net book value at March 31, 2012	\$ 32,364	\$ 22,630	\$ 30,897	\$ 73,014	\$ 158,905

September 30, 2011:

	Machinery & Equipment	Office Furniture	Computer Equipment	Total
Cost at September 30, 2010	\$ 158,082	\$ 62,583	\$ 56,137	\$ 276,802
Current period additions	4,604	6,823	51,691	63,118
Cost at September 30, 2011	\$ 162,686	\$ 69,406	\$ 107,828	\$ 339,920
Accumulated depreciation at September 30, 2010	\$ 100,130	\$ 46,007	\$ 37,304	\$ 183,441
Current period depreciation	29,922	8,391	40,126	78,439
Accumulated depreciation at September 30, 2011	\$ 130,052	\$ 54,398	\$ 77,430	\$ 261,880
Net book value at September 30, 2010	\$ 57,952	\$ 16,576	\$ 18,833	\$ 93,361
Net book value at September 30, 2011	\$ 32,634	\$ 15,008	\$ 30,398	\$ 78,040

6. INVESTMENTS

By way of the transfer, 500,000 shares of Callinan were transferred to Callinex in order to satisfy property options commitments on some of the properties transferred (Note 4). These shares are held in trust by Callinan and any not used will be returned to Callinan after all obligations transferred are satisfied, or if the Company decides to abandon any of the properties. 200,000 of these shares have been issued for the Pine Bay option agreement, and 60,000 shares have been issued for the Troitsa property. 240,000 shares were remaining at March 31, 2012.

7. CAPITAL STOCK

Authorized:

Unlimited common shares with no par value

During the period ended March 31, 2012, the Company entered into the following capital stock transactions:

- The Company issued 1,489,100 flow-through units at a price of \$0.95 per unit for gross proceeds of \$1,414,645. Each flow-through unit is comprised of one flow-through common share of the Company and one half of one share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable to purchase one non-flow through common share of the Company at a price of \$1.00 until December 30, 2013. On the date of issue of these shares, the Company's common shares were trading at \$0.80 per share. As a result, a flow-through premium of \$223,365 was recorded in 'other liability' on the statement of financial position. This was reduced for funds spent during the period. In connection with the share issuance, the Company paid agent's fees of \$7,721 and issued 8,128 agents warrants with a value of \$2,850. Each agent warrant is exercisable to purchase one non-flow through common share of the Company at a price of \$1.00 per share until December 30, 2013.
- The Company issued 157,191 common shares upon exercise of stock option for proceeds of \$70,530 with a fair value of \$91,180.

During the year ended September 30, 2011, the Company entered into the following capital stock transactions:

- The Company issued 10,877,728 shares to Callinan by way of the plan of arrangement (Note 8)
- The Company issued 6,000,000 flow-through common shares at a price of \$1.10 per share for gross proceeds of \$6,600,000. On the date of issue of these shares, the Company's common shares were trading at \$0.90 per share. As a result, a flow-through premium of \$1,200,000 was recorded as an other liability on the statement of financial position. This was reduced for funds spent during the period ended September 30, 2011. In connection with the share issuance, the Company paid the agent a cash commission of \$528,000, and issued 480,000 agent options valued at \$167,058 using the Black-Scholes pricing model with a volatility of 93.20%, discount rate of 2.75%, expected life of 1.5 years, and dividend rate of 0%. The agent options are exercisable into one non flow-through common share of the Company at a price of \$1.10 per share until February 26, 2013.
- The Company issued 2,222 common shares upon the exercise of stock options with a fair value of \$2,889.

Stock options

The Company has a stock option plan under which it is authorized to grant options to executive officers and directors, employees and consultants enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common stock of the Company. Under the plan, the exercise price of each option equals the market price of the Company's stock, less an applicable discount, as calculated on the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 10 years and vest at the discretion of the board of directors.

There were no stock options granted during the period ended March 31, 2012.

CALLINEX MINES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
MARCH 31, 2012
(Unaudited)

7. CAPITAL STOCK (cont'd...)

Stock options (cont'd...)

Share-based compensation expense of \$Nil (2011 - \$367,823 has been recorded during the period ended March 31, 2012 under the Black-scholes pricing model in relation to the options granted. The weighted average fair value of the options granted is \$Nil (2011 - \$1.43).

The following tables summarize the Company's outstanding stock options:

	Number of Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Options outstanding, September 30, 2010	-	\$ -
Issued in connection with the plan of arrangement (Note 8)	581,428	0.48
Granted	1,115,000	0.90
Exercised	<u>(2,222)</u>	<u>0.46</u>
Options outstanding, September 30, 2011	1,694,206	0.76
Exercised	(157,191)	0.45
Expired	<u>(140,913)</u>	<u>0.55</u>
Options outstanding, March 31, 2012	<u>1,396,102</u>	<u>\$ 0.81</u>

Exercise price	Options outstanding and exercisable at March 31, 2012	Average Remaining Contractual Life (Years)	Expiry Date
0.30	11,111	0.45	September 12, 2012
0.75	55,556	0.53	October 12, 2012
0.47	116,663	0.79	January 13, 2013
0.34	44,441	1.16	May 29, 2013
0.30	55,555	1.53	October 9, 2013
0.90	<u>1,112,776</u>	4.46	September 14, 2016
	<u>1,396,102</u>		

The following weighted average assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes method of valuation of stock options granted during the six months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011:

	March 31, 2012	March 31, 2011
Risk-free interest rate	-	1.71%
Expected life of options	-	3.5 years
Annualized volatility	-	166.6%
Dividend rate	-	0%
Forfeiture rate	-	0%

CALLINEX MINES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
MARCH 31, 2012
(Unaudited)

7. CAPITAL STOCK (cont'd...)

Warrants

The following is a summary of warrants outstanding:

	Number of warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Warrants outstanding, September 30, 2010	-	\$ -
Issued	<u>480,000</u>	<u>1.10</u>
Warrants outstanding, September 30, 2011	480,000	1.10
Issued	<u>782,628</u>	<u>1.00</u>
Warrants outstanding, March 31, 2012	<u><u>1,262,628</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 1.04</u></u>

The following is a summary of the outstanding warrants, with their respective expiry dates and exercise prices:

March 31, 2012			
Exercise Price	Number Outstanding	Remaining Life (Years)	Expiry Date
\$ 1.10	480,000 ⁽¹⁾	0.9	February 26, 2013
1.00	774,500	1.7	December 30, 2013
1.00	8,128 ⁽¹⁾	1.7	December 30, 2013
<u>\$ 1.04</u>	<u>1,262,628</u>		<u>December 30, 2013</u>

⁽¹⁾ Agent warrants

The following weighted average assumptions were used for the Black-Scholes method of valuation of agents warrants granted during the six months ended March 31, 2012, and the year ended September 30, 2011:

	March 31, 2012	September 30, 2011
Risk-free interest rate	0.95%	2.75%
Expected life of options	2 years	1.5 years
Annualized volatility	93.2%	93.2%
Dividend rate	0%	0%
Forfeiture rate	0%	0%

CALLINEX MINES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
MARCH 31, 2012
(Unaudited)

7. CAPITAL STOCK (cont'd...)

Equity Reserve

The following is a summary of changes in equity reserve:

	Funding by Callinan	Options and agent's warrants	Total
Balance at September 30, 2010	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Funding by Callinan	20,840,528	-	20,840,528
Share-based compensation	-	367,823	367,823
Balance at March 31, 2011	\$ 20,840,528	\$ 367,823	\$ 21,208,351

	Funding by Callinan	Options and agent's warrants	Total
Balance at September 30, 2011	\$ 2,660,523	\$ 1,123,239	\$ 3,783,762
Fair value of options exercised	-	(91,180)	(91,180)
Fair value of agent's warrants	-	2,850	2,850
Balance at March 31, 2012	\$ 2,660,523	\$ 1,034,909	\$ 3,695,432

8. PLAN OF ARRANGEMENT

On July 13, 2011, the shareholders of Callinan approved a plan of arrangement to reorganize Callinan's exploration and evaluation assets in an effort to maximize shareholder value. Under the terms of the plan of arrangement, Callinan spun out the following properties to a new company incorporated under the name Callinex Mines Inc. ("Callinex"): Coles Creek; Gossan Gold; Sneath Lake; CAL; Herblet Lake; Dion Lake; Moak and Norris Lake; Elliot Lake; Tramping Lake; Cook Lake; Lobar Lake; Pulver Lake; Berry Creek; Fox River; Troitsa; Hamell Lake; Rug; Stag; Pine Bay; Island Lake; Keputch; Assean Lake; and Pine Lake. The right to earn any royalties in the above properties remained with Callinan, and was not transferred to Callinex. Callinan also transferred equipment valued at \$99,837 and \$8 million in cash to Callinex. Shareholders of Callinan received one new Callinan common share for each Callinan share held, and one Callinex common share for every 4.5 Callinan common shares held. Concurrently, Callinan transferred certain cash and securities to the Company to provide working capital and exploration funding along with certain property, plant, and equipment.

The reorganization was designed to allow Callinan's shareholders to realize the value of the Callinan Royalty property through continued ownership of Callinan's common shares, while retaining the upside potential associated with Callinan's other exploration and evaluation assets through the ownership of the Company's shares.

The Company's Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the period ended December 31, 2010 is the result of a "carve-out" of an allocation of general and administrative expenses for that period to the Company. The

CALLINEX MINES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
MARCH 31, 2012
(Unaudited)

8. PLAN OF ARRANGEMENT (cont'd...)

allocation of the Company's general and administrative expenses was calculated on the basis of each company's share of the expenditures on a line-by-line basis.

The aggregate value of the assets and liabilities transferred from Callinan to the Company are as follows:

Asset (liability)	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 8,000,000
Restricted investment	1,745,000
Equipment	99,837
Exploration and evaluation assets	<u>24,012,132</u>
	\$ 33,856,969

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the period, two directors of the Company's management team were paid a total of \$208,118 in remuneration (2011 - \$228,000).

10. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company's one reportable operating segment is the exploration and evaluation of exploration and evaluation assets in Canada. All of the Company's assets are located in Canada.

11. SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOW

The significant non cash transactions for the period ended March 31, 2012 were:

- (a) Exploration and evaluation assets expenditures recorded in accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$437,744.
- (b) Reallocation of fair value of options exercised from equity reserve to capital stock of \$91,180.
- (c) 8,128 agent warrants were issued with a value of \$2,850 included as share issue costs.
- (d) The issuance of 185,000 common shares of Callinan Royalties shares held in trust with a value of \$516,100 for the option payment to Troitsa and Pine Bay for the acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets.

The significant non cash transactions for the year ended September 30, 2011 other than the plan of arrangement (note 8) were:

- (a) The issuance of 75,000 common shares of Callinan Royalties shares held in trust, with a value of \$198,750 for the option payment to Pine Bay for the acquisition of exploration and evaluation assets.
- (b) Exploration and evaluation assets expenditures recorded in accounts payable and accrued liabilities of \$1,507,090.

CALLINEX MINES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
MARCH 31, 2012
(Unaudited)

11. SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION WITH RESPECT TO CASH FLOW (cont'd...)

- (c) Reallocation of fair value of options exercised from equity reserve to capital stock of \$2,889.
- (d) 480,000 agent options were issued with a value of \$167,058 included as share issuance costs.

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial instruments are those assets and liabilities that will be settled in cash either by payment by the Company or on the receipt of cash from another party. Financial instruments held by the Company include receivables and accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The Company has reviewed the estimated fair market value of these instruments and concluded that the fair value of these financial instruments approximate their carrying value due to their short term nature.

The Company's other financial instruments, cash and cash equivalents and restricted investment, under the fair value hierarchy are based on level one quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities and are measured at fair value.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations.

The Company's cash and cash equivalents are held at large Canadian financial institutions in interest bearing accounts. The Company has no investments in asset-backed commercial paper. The Company's receivables consist mainly of HST receivable due from the Government of Canada. The Company does not believe it is exposed to significant credit risk.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due.

The Company manages liquidity risk through its capital management as outlined in Note 13 to these financial statements. Accounts payable relating to exploration and evaluation assets and other accounts payable and accrued liabilities are due within one year. As at March 31, 2012, the Company had cash and cash equivalents balance of \$6,389,251 to settle current liabilities of \$704,733. Management believes the Company has sufficient funds to meet its liabilities as they become due.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices.

a) Interest rate risk

The Company has cash balances and no interest-bearing debt liabilities. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in short-term deposit certificates issued by its banking institutions. The period to maturity of these short-term deposit certificates rarely exceeds ninety days; deposits within these parameters are considered equivalent to cash equivalents.

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont'd...)

Market risk (cont'd...)

The Company monitors the investments in short term deposits and is satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks. As of March 31, 2012, the Company did not have any investments with maturities in excess of ninety days. The Company has no investments in asset backed commercial paper or similar investments.

b) Foreign currency risk

The Company conducts the majority of its business in Canada, and is therefore not exposed to significant foreign currency risk.

c) Price risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on the Company's earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or general movements in the level of the stock market. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. The Company closely monitors commodity prices of gold, individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company. The Company currently maintains investments in certain publicly listed companies. There can be no assurance that the Company can exit these positions as required, resulting in proceeds approximating carrying value of the securities.

13. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the exploration and evaluation of its exploration and evaluation assets, acquire additional mineral property interests and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk. In the management of capital, the Company includes its components of shareholders' equity.

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, issue debt, acquire or dispose of assets.

In order to facilitate the management of its capital requirements, the Company prepares annual expenditure budgets that are updated as necessary depending on various factors, including successful capital deployment and general industry conditions. The annual and updated budgets are approved by the Board of Directors.

At this stage of the Company's development, in order to maximize ongoing development efforts, the Company does not pay out dividends.

The Company currently is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management.

14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On May 18, 2012 the Company announced that it had issued 250,000 incentive stock options to directors, officers and employees of the Company.

